

01.07.2022

Present: Shri Pridyuman Singh, Ld. counsel for plaintiff.
 Shri Ravinder Kumar, for defendant.

Ld. counsel for plaintiff submitted that there is an application u/o 7 rule 14 CPC is pending for adjudication. Heard on the said application.

Order on IA u/o 7 rule 14 CPC.

It is submitted by Ld. counsel for plaintiff that plaintiff had filed the present suit for recovery against the defendant. It is also submitted that plaintiff had filed the photocopies of all the relevant documents in support of his case alongwith original plaint because some original document i.e. original cheques, returning memos, legal notices were already filed in criminal complaint case filed u/s 138 NI Act which pending before Ld. MM, KKD court. It is also submitted that original documents which are in possession of plaintiff and a relevant judgment/ order which was passed by Ld. ACJ, Dr. Pankaj Sharma, KKD Courts in Civil Suit no. 986/17 title as Smt. Shanti Devi Vs. Shri H. N. Dwivedi passed on 14.11.2019 is also filed alongwith the present application. It is also submitted that plaintiff wants to file these documents as same are necessary for the proper adjudication of the present case. It is prayed that present application be allowed and document filed alongwith application be taken on record.

Arguments heard. During the course of arguments, Ld. counsel for defendant has submitted that as per the instruction from the defendant, he has no objection if the present application is allowed in favour of plaintiff. In this regard statement of Ld. counsel for defendant is recorded separately.

Record perused. Considered. Issues were already framed and matter is at the stage of PE. Ld. counsel for defendant has no objection. Considering the submissions made as well as facts and circumstances of the present case, the present application is being disposed of with the following order:

ORDER

The application u/o 7 rule 14 CPC stands disposed off as allowed. Documents filed alongwith the application are taken on record.

Put up for PE on 01.09.2022.

(Rajesh Kumar)
Additional District Judge-03
East/Karkardooma/Delhi
01.07.2022